
ONCE AGAIN, A BER (OR BEAR) IS TO BE

FOUND AMONG THE DESCENDANTS OF YOSEL

ROLNIK OF UPYNA.

Yosel Rolnik’s great great great great grandson (Yosel begat Wolf
who begat Lily who begat Zena who begat Ida who begat Philip who
begat the newest Ber), called by the name Bear,

 Solomon Bear Mervyn Kreniske was born at 4:12 am 12th

September 2014. He is 21.25 inches long and weighed in at 7.0 lbs.
And we already love him so much!

and now



LEWIS ROLNICK, CONGO JOE’S YOUNGER

BROTHER

In the chapter on Congo Joe in the Rolnick book (page 3) I noted
that Joseph had a younger half-brother called, in the birth record,
Itsyk Leiba, born on 17 February 1885 in the town of Babtai. Babtai is
not far from Upyna and Skaudville, where the brothers of his father
Meer (or Meier) were living at the time. The only other information
that I had on this Itsyk Leiba was from the annotation of the burial
records of Yitzchak Leib Rolnick and his daughter Libbie, buried close

by in New York. We note from these burial records that Yitzchak Leib,
almost certainly our Itsyk Leiba, was the son of Meir and had been
born in 1884. This date is surely close enough to the birth record’s
February 1885 for the record to be describing the same person, but
now called J. Louis Rolnick:

I spent many hours during the writing of the Rolnick book
fruitlessly searching for more information on our Itsyk Leib.

The genealogical family tree program that I use, Ancestry.com, has
a wonderful algorithm which, when you click on a person’s name in
the tree, if it has found recent information on that person it will offer
you a hint, marked with a little green laurel leaf. When I happened to
click on Itsyk Leib during the preparation of this supplement I was
suddenly alerted to a hint. I followed up the hint. It was the death



certificate of a Louis Rolnick, born in 1884, son of Mayer Rolnick and
Lena Stiver. Louis had died in Hazleton, Pennsylvania on 24 September
1913 :

 If we can take Lena’s family name, here written as Stiver, as
someone’s faulty memory of Tsvi (Lena’s family name in Itsyk Leib’s
birth record - reproduced on page 5 of the Rolnick book), this is almost
certainly our Itsyk Leib Rolnick born in Babtai, Lithuania. I searched
for Rolnicks living in Hazleton, Pennsylvania and found the following
document, the 1910 US census record:

this is Lewis Rolnick26 years old in 1910 (so born in 1884) married
to Fannie, two years younger. They had been married three years and
had two children, Aron who was half a year old and Nathan, aged
three, (Libbie Rolnick had not yet been born). They were living at 35
N. Wyoming Street. Lewis was listed as running a “five and ten cents”
store. Searching now with the name Aaron Rolnick, I found the 1920
census page:



Here we have Aaron and Nathan Rolnick (rows three and four in
the figure) listed as the adopted sons of Maurice and Esther Gold.
They are living at number 38 N. Wyoming Street (Street numbers are
listed in the second column of numbers). Next door at 39 is the Rosen
family and at number 40, other Golds. Now Lewis, the father of the
two young boys, had, as we have seen, died in 1913 leaving the two
boys fatherless. So it was not totally surprising that they could be now
adopted sons of Maurice and Esther Gold. But where was their mother?
And where was their sister Libbie? It turned out that just a little over
a year after Lewis’s death, Fannie had married again, this time to a
Nathan Tucker. When looking for Fannie Tucker in the 1920 census I
found:

Nathan and Fannie, now living in New York with three Tucker
children, Libby, Sylvia and Julius. Libbie is listed as being eight years
old, hence born in 1912. Thus she was not of this marriage but, of
course, of Fannie’s previous marriage to Lewis Rolnick. In rights, she
should have been listed as Libbie Rolnick, as she appears on her burial
record. Her death was recorded as 13 September 1920, while the census
record is dated 7 January of that year. Poor little thing.

So Fannie had left her two Rolnick sons in the care Of Morris and
Esther Gold in Hazleton while she had taken her daughter Libbie to
live with her in New York. There two more children were born. Why
was it with the Golds that the two young Rolnick boys had been left?
It turns out that Fannie was born Rosen, as was Esther Gold. Indeed
my reading of earlier census records suggests that Esther and Fannie
were twin sisters. Morris and Esther were childless and would, we can
be sure, delight in having the two young Rolnicks to psrent.

Not seen on our cutting from Nathan and Aarons’ 1920 census
record is that their uncle Nathan Rosen is listed as a “merchant, wall
paper”. In the 1935 City Directory Nathan Rolnick is listed as a secretary,
working for the United Wallpaper Company. I could still see this firm
listed in Hazleton’s STANDARD-SENTINEL newspaper in 1957.

It is clear why I could never find Libbie Rolnick in any document.
In the 1910 census she was not yet born and by the 1920 census she
was already Libbie Tucker and then died very shortly after that census
took place. I should have spotted Lewis Rolnick in 1910 census,
however. There is one strange issue that remains. In that 1910 census,



which is the only document that bears Lewis Rolnick’s name, his age
is recorded as 26 making his birth year as 1884 (which fits more or less
with the 1885 of his birth record) but his immigration date is given as
1886. This would make him just two years old when he travelled
from Lithuania. So he must have come accompanied by some adult.
If Itsyk Leib did travel in 1886, this was exactly the year in which his
mother Leya and father Meer were divorced, according to the record
in JewishGen, with his mother marrying Yovna Vitek at the end of
the next year (also in Babtai where Itsyk Leib had been born). It looks
as if little Itsyk Leib, later to become Lewis, was shipped off to somebody
in America to be taken care of, instead of being left in the hands of his
now Lonely father or to the mercy of an unknown stepfather. It makes
sense that it would have been Meier himself who would have
accompanied little Itsyk Leib, but I have not found any appropriate
shipping manifest for Lewis, with or without Meier, and I have found
no further record concerning Meier in Lithuania or elsewhere. Itsyk
Leib’s elder brother Joseph stayed around in Lithuania another decade
before leaving for South Africa. And here is an interesting point: just
as two of Meier Rolnick’s brothers left Lithuania, one for America
(Dov Behr) and one for South Africa (Wolf), so now of the next
generation, one of Meier’s sons went to America (Itsyk Leib) and the
other to South Africa (Joseph, who would become Congo Joe).

Descendants of Lewis and family Rolnick can be found when
searching Pennsylvanian records.



ROLNICKS, LEVENSONS, AND BERMANS IN

RICHMOND, VIRGINIA AND BEYOND.
My book The Rolnick Chromosomes was, on the whole, well

received although some felt that an index should have been present. I
did receive the following, taken from an email sent on 5 August 2016.
(I have made a few minor changes in this text):

“Dear Dr. Stein,  
My name is Abby Pines.  While researching my family’s background

with one of my sons, we came across your book the Rolnick
Chromosomes.  My mother, Shirlye  Pittle (née Levenson), is the
granddaughter of Sarah Levenson (née  Rolnick), the eldest child of
Dov Ber Rolnick.  I purchased your book for my mother and discovered
that my great-grandmother was not listed. You have most of the
siblings listed. In fact, you have a couple of pictures of Sarah in your
book, however, you have identified her as Dora.  Dora was actually
the sixth child of Dov Ber, not the eldest daughter.  (I have attached a
copy of the last will and testament for Jake Rolnick that lists all the
siblings in chronological order along with their offspring and what
city they were living in at the time.)  Sarah was born in Upyna in
1850 and came to America in 1883 with her two sons, Hyman (b.
1875) and Charles (b. 1880), my maternal grandfather. She immigrated
to Richmond, VA to be close to her sisters, Dora and Michle (Rolnik).
 She lived there until she passed in 1928. I have also attached some
copies of photographs that my mother has of her aunts, uncles, and
cousins.  

I want to thank you for such an enjoyable and comprehensive
account of the Rolnick/Rollnick families. My mother would love to be
in touch with you to share the many stories she has about the Rolnik
family. 

Sincerely, Abby Pines”

well, there you are, a grievous error indeed, and its correction will
be the basis of much of this section of the Supplement.

Here is, that marvellous document, the 1931 will of Jake Rolnick:





The will had been drawn up by Jake’s brother, the lawyer Joseph
Rolnick (page 99 et seq in the Rolnick book), who lived in Chicago. It
lists, either as still living or as deceased (with that sibling’s descendants
listed). The names, as far as we can understand were written in
descending order of age (but I think there is at least one error, in that
the birth orders of  Yekel and Abbah Yudel should be reversed). If we
add in the name of Jake himself we will have listed the 16 children of
Dov Behr Rolnick of Upyna and Skaudvil in Lithuania.

On page 94 of the Rolnick book I had reproduced a genealogical
tree of the Rolnicks drawn up by my mother Lily Rolnick Stein, which
showed Behr Rolnick as having left 14 children, and I had been very
proud of having identified 13 of them. But as we now see there were
not 14 children but 16 and so we have not one, but three, that were
not identified. Abby Pines has contributed another child, Sarah Mary
Levenson who appears on Jake’s will, but we still have two to go. One
is Michle Berman and the other is Fannie Gardner. The stories of
Sarah, Michle and Fannie follow:

We had seen in the Rolnick book (page 141) that Louis Rolnick
with his wife Haddie had arrived in the USA, landing at New York in
June 1882. We next pick up his trace in Virginia in the 1888 Richmond
City Directory:

so Louis is living at 1718 Main Street East (marked with a star on
the large-scale map of the area in Richmond where the children of
Dov Behr Rolnik lived in the 1890’s) and had his shop (marked with
the double balloons) at 1729,
selling tin and sheet iron. By the
next year, Louis and Haddie had
moved around the corner to
number 7 17th Street and Louis
was now a dry goods merchant.
Thus by 1883 he had already
established himself as a
businessman. Dora Rolnick
arrived in 1887 and married Jacob
Feldman in 1890, with the
marriage taking place in Virginia
but the couple soon moved to
Baltimore in Maryland. Their story can be found starting from page
159 in the Rolnick book.  The next to arrive, in 1898, was Michle



Rolnick already married to Joseph Berman. In the 1900 census Joseph
and Michle are recorded as living at 7 17th street, Louis and Haddie’s
former house, since Louis and Haddie had followed the Feldmans to
Baltimore after his dry goods store had failed (in 1892, as we read on
page 143 of the Rolnick book).
Joseph is listed in 1900 as a pawn
broker. A shoe merchant who
owed him $100 had gone
bankrupt:

 In the 1910 census Joseph was
listed as a driver of a bread wagon,
but was dead by time of the 1920
census.

Sarah Rolnick, widow of
Yehuda Levenson, came to the
USA with her two children,
Charles and Hyman, in 1891 and also settled in Richmond. They seem
to have been quickly embraced by the local community as this notice
from the Jewish South., January
19, 1894 suggests:

Was that Charles or Hyman
who sang in that duet?

In the 1900 Richmond directory,
Sarah and her son Hyman are
listed as living at 1911 E. Main
Street ( the green-shaded house  at
the bottom of the small-scale map below, a couple of blocks away
from the Bermans). Hyman, at that time, was running a fruit and
confectionery store on the corner of 9th and Cary Street, a 15 minute
walk away (marked with the knife and spoon in the small scale-map).

Small-scale map showing where Behr Rolnik’s descendants lived
by the time of the 1900 and 1907  Richmod City Directories

We must presume that Sarah and her sister Michle were in close
social contact while their brother Louis and his family were not too far
away, in Baltimore.  In the 1907 Richmond city directory, Charles
Levenson is listed as living at 222 North 20th Street (the most northerly
marked house on the large-scale map) and, let us note this carefully,
working as a salesman for the Cliff Well Cigar Company. Hyman was
still running a confectionery. The Bermans were living in a house next
1http://chroniclingamerica.loc.gov/lccn/sn85038614/1896-04-14/ed-1/seq-4/#date1=
1896&index=0&rows=20&words=Berman+Joseph+M&searchType=basic&
sequence=0&state=Virginia&date2=1896&proxtext=Joseph+M+Berman&y=0&x=
0&dateFilterType=yearRange&page=1
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door to the Levensons by 1910.
In the 1911 city directory we find for the first time a mention of the

Levenson Cigar Company (H V and C M Levenson) at 908 E. Main
Street and already with its own telephone MSD 2593. The firm

expanded to two stores by 1913:
But there are always problems:
The times., February 01, 1901

So the two brothers had joined
forces. They ran a successful
business which built the
foundation of the families’
fortunes, enabling them to move
away from downtown Richmond
to the more salubrious
neighbourhoods further north.
They had both become involved
in local civic affairs, beyond the
circle of the Jewish community .
An advertisement in the
Richmond Gazette in 1914  lists
Harry and Charles Levenson

among   “prominent persons” petitioning against the Prohibition bill:



And Hyman was on the floor
committee of the first annual Zion
Ball.
(The Times: Richmond. V.A.,
Wednesday, March 5, 1902).



In 1920, Charles and his wife Fannie were living at 110 West Main
(for this and the following  addresses refer to the small-scale map).
The 1926 Directory lists Sarah sharing a house with Charles at 2335
West Grace and in 1930 the Bermans are recorded as living at 2011
Rosewood Ave, with Joseph’s grocery at 800 West Marshall.  All were
now comfortably established and with the Rolnick sisters able to remain
close to each other.

By the time of Jake’s will, in 1931, Bessie (one of Louis and Haddie’s
daughters) had married Henry Weinstein, and the couple were living
just a few doors away from the Bermans at 2016 Rosewood Avenue
Two of the Berman children, Abe and Tilly were living close by on
Idlewood Ave. Tilly had married John  Salsbury. (In the 1940 Census
John was recorded in as a statistical clerk working with the WPA
project):



Richmond times-dispatch.,
March 09, 1919

All of the other Rolnick family, however, were by now clustered
together in Chicago.

And since writing the above, I received the following from Abbey
Pines:

I did want to give you a little information regarding my great
grandmother, Sarah Rolnick and her 2 children, Hyman and Charles
- my grandfather.   

Sarah, the eldest of the Upina Rolnicks, was born in 1850. She
married Yehuda Levenson,
probably about 1870 or 1871. Their
children were Hyman b.1872 and
Charles b. 1880.  In 1883 she and
the 2 boys immigrated to the
United States to escape
conscription. (Yehuda never made
it to America due to an illness.)
They came in through the port of
Baltimore, MD and did some
migrant farming there until she
could save up enough money to
go to Richmond, VA to be with her
younger sister Michle Berman. In
1897, my grandfather, Charles,
decided to become a homesteader
and meet up with his uncle Meyer
in Clovis, New Mexico [see pages
127 et seq of the Rolnick book.].
Before going to New Mexico, however, he stopped in Chicago to learn
how to become a shochet so he could continue eating kosher (my mother
kept his shechting knife). After about 9 months, Charles came back to
Richmond to help his mother, thereby, forfeiting his right to land in
NM. He then went into the cigar business with his brother and later
took over the business when his brother moved to Chicago. Charles
also had 2 restaurants in downtown Richmond. [Abbey sent also some
family pictures]:

Sarah Levenson



Hyman and Charles Levenson
(Hyman’s Bar Mitzvah (Charles was
8 years old in the picture)

Picture of Shirlye Mae Pittle (née Levenson) at the age of 2



With the histories of Sarah Levenson and Michle Berman
established, in addition to the 13 children of Dov Behr Rolnick that I
told about in the Rolnick book, we have reached 15 of the 16 Rolnicks
listed in Jake’s will. The remaining name is Fannie Rolnick, so who is
she?

Now we know from the Rolnick book (page 108) that Sam Gardner
had been married to a Fannie who died and left him with their seven
year old son Nathan, and that Etta Rolnick had then married Sam
and brought up Nathan. The marriage of Sam and Etta  produced
four more children. We now know that there was a Fannie Rolnick.
Surely this Fannie is the person who had been married to Sam, and
was the mother of Nathan?      In the Rolnick book I had wondered
how Etta, living in Chicago, had found Sam who was living in
Baltimore, and I had suggested that the matchmaker was Etta’s brother
Louis who was living in Baltimore the time. But the real explanation
is much simpler. Etta had come to the USA, to Chicago, on her own in
the year 1900. The news of Fannie’s death around 1904 in Baltimore
would have come to her siblings in Chicago. Presumably, the question
of someone’s marrying Sam and helping him bring up the little Nathan
would surely have arisen. Apparently, Etta bravely answered that
question by agreeing to go down to Baltimore, marry Sam and look
after her little nephew, Nathan. The story of Sam and Etta’s travels in
Maryland and then Missouri and finally Chicago, with their three
daughters and son, born along the way, was told starting from page
109 in the Rolnick book. Fannie herself (listed in the shipping manifest
as Feige – often anglicized to Fannie) had come to the USA in 1889,
aged 14. Travelling with her was a Mr Moses Topp. Both were listed in
the manifest as coming from “Spinnen”, but there is no Spinnen in
Lithuania. I checked further into Moses Topp and found a record stating
that he was born inUpyna. So Feige was also from Upyna and now
we have identified Fannie Rolnick Gardner and hence all 16 of the
Rolnicks on Jake’s will.

Fannie’s brother, Joseph Rolnick, had arrived in Baltimore on 17



September 1904 and on the manifest it was noted that he was going to
his brother-in-law Sam Gardner who was living at 1196 First Street in
Richmond. So we have the address where Fannie and Sam were living
at that time, only a few blocks away from Fannie’s other siblings.
Joseph himself later went up to Chicago (page 112 of the Rolnick book)
to join the siblings there.

In the photograph of three of the sons and four of the daughters of
Louis and Haddie Rolnick that appears as the frontispiece of this
Supplement, I hope now correctly labelled, the three sisters who were
living at that time (probably 1915) in Richmond are in the photograph
and also Hannah who was living at that time in Chicago. Among the
men, Meyer (who was living in Oklahoma), and Michael and Jake
(both living in Chicago at the time) are present. But what of the other
Rolnick siblings who are on the list in Jake’s 1931 will? Well, of course,
two brothers, Yekel and Abba, were still living in their home town in
Lithuania, Louis had died in 1906 and Fannie, at some date that I
have not been able to establish but certainly much before 1915. But
what of Joseph, Hyman, and William who had all arrived in the USA
many years before and were alive and living in Chicago? Why had
they not made the journey to be photographed in what looks like a
family reunion, and why had their sisters Etta and Lena, also living
in Chicago, not made the trip? I do not know where the picture was
taken. It looks like some rural spot. They are posed in front of what
looks like a barn and there seems to be grass in the foreground. Indeed,
Marcia Burnham (Meyer’s granddaughter) who had sent me that
photograph in 2012 wrote “I have a picture of him [Meyer] with 2
brothers and 4 sisters taken c1915 outside a building (farm?)”.  It couldn’t
have been taken in Chicago, with all those Chicago residents not
included. So was it taken in Richmond? I would suggest rather that
the rural atmosphere and the fact that Meyer is in the centre of the
males in the photograph, although this spoils the symmetry, makes it
seem likely that Oklahoma itself was the scene. And here is a picture
(also given to me by Marcia Burnham) taken on August 17, 1914 of
Meyer’s daughter Grace, standing outside their home in Oklahoma
and perhaps this could be another view of the same property.



But if so, what a long journey it was for those Richmond and
Chicago residents to make. Too far, perhaps, for some.

Jake’s will lists the addresses of all of his siblings and the children of
his deceased siblings at that date in 1931. They had now spread out
beyond Richmond and Chicago to places in Philadelphia and New
York. Note that Hyman Levenson, at the top of Jake’s list, also is no
longer living in Richmond but has moved to Chicago. Something must
have happened to the cigar stores that he and his brother Charles had
owned in Richmond. The 1930 census lists Harry as running a laundry
in Chicago and Charles as the owner-manager of a restaurant in
Richmond.

Although it was Jake’s will that had alerted me to those daughters
of Dov Behr but whom I had missed for the Rolnick book, of Jake
himself I have found almost no information. There is the record of his
death in 1931 with the names of
his parents and of his spouse, Mary.
But that is all that I have been able
to find, although I have searched
at length. His tombstone gives his
name in Hebrew as Itsik Gutel,
son of Dovbehr Rolnik and the
stone is topped with the word
“BROTHER”, so he seems to have
left neither a wife nor children
(which fits with the fact that only
his siblings and their descendants
are listed in his will).



Among the next generation, it was Shirlye Mae Pittle, a daughter
of Charles and Fannie Levenson, who had, aided by her daughter
Abby, alerted me to the fact that her grandmother Sarah Levenson
was not mentioned in the Rolnick book. Our subsequent email
correspondence led me to that wonderful record, Jake’s 1931 will. Stuart
Levenson, a son of Charles and Fannie, had wanted to be a doctor
(according to the annotation in his 1939 school magazine) but died
aged only 18. Of Hyman and Mary Levenson’s children, Ruby married
Lester Tishler who joined his father-in-law in the laundry business.
Among the children of Joseph and Mary Berman, we have already
mentioned Matilda (Tillie) who married John Salsbury. Another
daughter Rachel (Rae) married Abe Sacks. Their daughter, Mavys
Sacks, with her husband  Martin Friedman, owned and operated the
Tot’n’ Teen Childrens Clothing Store in State College, Pennsylvania.
After retirement, Mavys created and knitted children’s sweaters which
were sold around the State College area. She was awarded the Volunteer
of the Year Award from the Mount Nittany Medical in State College.
Joseph and Mary’s son, Mike Berman had moved to Memphis Tennesee
by the time of his death in 1942. He was divorced and had been a
salesman. His brother Jacob, and Jacob’s wife Louise (nee Hogan),
were both living in Richmond at the time of their deaths. Of Dorothy,
the third daughter of Joseph and Mary Berman, all I could find (from
her sister Matilda’s obituary) was that she had married a Mr. Newman.

“Named for its Marshall Street location, Marshall School must have
served a far larger area of the city as it accommodated 714 kids the
year it opened in 1887. There were a high number of Jewish students
who lived on the Shockoe Valley floor at the time in a community
built around their synagogue and community house a block away on
19th Street. So many attended Marshall School that its principal
(according to a history of Richmond schools) was known locally as
“The Rabbi.”

https://chpn.net/2015/10/07/a-history-of-marshall-school/

And was this their brother Abe, aged
6 in 1907?



But that, interesting as it is, was all that I could find about Abe
Berman. I might add that the 19th Street synagogue was the descendant
of the Moses Montefiore synagogue of which Louis Rolnick had been
the Vice-President.

We have seen how close to one another Dov Behr’s children had
been living in Richmond but we have also seen how some of those
Richmond Rolnicks began to move up to Chicago to join their siblings
there. Interactions between the Baltimore and Chicago families
continued through the decades. I was given by Carolyn and Charles
Goodman (a grandson of Hannah Fisher Goodman) two wonderful
photographs of the people who attended their wedding, which had
taken place on July 19, 1959 in Chicago.

And here, sitting from left to right are ”Toots” (Jeanette Feldman) Hollander
and her husband from Baltimore, Judy Fisher (Chicago), and Al and, at the

back, Rosa (Feldman) Fleischer of Chicago.

Sitting, from left to right are Libby Fisher from Chicago, Sol Feldman of
Baltimore, Lil (Fisher) and Abe Schwartz also of Baltimore, Beverley and

Robert Zimmerman, daughter and son-in-law of Lil and Murray Feldman of
New York (standing at the back).



From left to right, Beverley (Brunow) Taylor, Wilfred Stein, Sydney (Brunow)
Lossin, Frank (Rifkin) Myers with Rochel Myers, Charles Goodman and

Aryeh Lossin. Beverley was visiting from London where she has lived many
years.

Finally. In this section, here are some photographs of the Rolnick
siblings that Abby Pines sent me.

To extend these interactions even further: Charles and Carolyn
Goodman (Charles being a descendant of Dov Behr Rolnik) met with
Wilfred and Chana Stein (Wilfred a descendant of Wolf Rollnick) in
Tel Aviv in December 2016, and we all of us visited with Sydney and
Aryeh Lossin, Sydney’s sister Beverley Taylor, and Frankie and Rochel
Myers –(Sydney. Beverley, and Frank are greatgrand children of Wolf
Rollnick) - in Timorim, the moshav where the Myers live.




